

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A
RECORD OF PROCEEDINGS

WRIT PETITION (CIVIL) NO(s). 535 OF 1998

SAHARA HOUSE

Petitioner(s)

VERSUS

U.O.I. & ORS
(With office report)
(FOR FINAL DISPOSAL)

Respondent(s)

WITH W.P(C) NO. 311 of 2003
(With applns. for directions, permission to file additional
documents and office report)

W.P(C) NO. 512 of 1999
(With applns. for amendment of the petition and directions and
impleading party and as interim orders)

W.P(C) NO. 61 of 2003
(With office report)

Date: 03/09/2012 These Petitions were called on for hearing today.

CORAM :

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE SWATANTER KUMAR
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE SUDHANSU JYOTI MUKHOPADHAYA

For the parties :

Mr. Naveen R. Nath, A.C.

Mr. P.P. Malhotra, ASG
Mr. T.S. Doabia, Sr. Adv.
Ms. Sunita Sharma, Adv.
Ms. Sushma Suri, Adv.
Mr. Gaurav Sharma, Adv.
Mr. A. Dev Kumar, Adv.
Ms. Sadhana Sandhu, Adv.
Mr. Manpreet Singh Doabia, Adv.

Mr. Anand Grover, Sr. Adv.
Ms. Shivangi Rai, Adv.
Mr. Mihir Samson, Adv.
Ms. Savita Singh, Adv.

Mr. Colin Gonsalves, Sr. Adv.
Mr. Tariq Adeeb, Adv.
Ms. Jyoti Mendiratta, Adv.

Mr. Manjit Singh, Addl. AG
Mrs. Vivekta Singh, Adv.
Mr. Tarjit Singh, Adv.
Mr. Kamal Mohan Gupta, Adv.

Mr. Anil Grover, Addl. AG
Ms. Noopur Singhal, Adv.

Mr. Raja Chatterjee, Adv.
Mr. Abhijit Sengupta, Adv.
Mr. D. Banerjee, Adv.
Mr. B.P. Yadav, Adv.

Mr. Vikas Bansal, Adv.
Ms. Vibha Datta Makhija, Adv.

Mr. B. Balaji, Adv.
Mr. R. Rakesh Sharma, Adv.

Mr. Anil Shrivastav, Adv.
Mr. Rituraj Biswas, Adv.

Mr. Khawairakpam Nobin Singh, Adv.
Mr. Sopam Biswajit Meitei, Adv.

Mr. Ranjan Mukherjee, Adv.
Mr. S. Bhowmick, Adv.
Mr. S.C. Ghosh, Adv.

Mrs. K. Enatoli Sema, Adv.
Mr. Amit Kr. Singh, Adv.

Mr. Riku Sarma, Adv.
Mr. Navnit Kumar, Adv. for
M/S Corporate Law Group, Advs.

Mr. Gopal Singh, Adv.
Mr. Manish Kumar, Adv.
Mr. Ritu Raj Biswas, Adv.

Mr. Pragyan P. Sharma, Adv.
Mr. Rupesh Gupta, Adv.
Ms. Mandakini Sharma, Adv.
Mr. Gautam Dhamija, Adv.
Mr. P.V. Yogeswaran, Adv.

Ms. Hemantika Wahi, Adv.
Mr. S. Panda, Adv.
Ms. Nandani Gupta, Adv.

Mrs. Aruna Mathur, Adv.
Mr. Yusuf Khan, Adv.
Ms. Movita, Adv.

Mr. Amit Kumar, Adv.
Mr. Atul Kumar, Adv.
Ms. Rekha Bakshi, Adv.
Mr. Rituraj Kumar, Adv.

Ms. Pia Singh, Adv.
Ms. Sushma Suri, Adv.

Mr. V.G. Pragasam, Adv.
Mr. S.J. Aristotle, Adv.
Mr. Praburama Subramanian, Adv.

Mr. Anil Kumar Jha, Adv.
Ms. Chhaya Kumari, Adv.

Mr. D. Mahesh Babu, Adv.
Mr. Mayur R. Shah, Adv.
Mr. Amit K. Nair, Adv.
Ms. Savita Devi, Adv.
Ms. Suchitra Hrangkhawl, Adv.

Ms. Kamini Jaiswal, Adv.

Mr. Naveen R. Nath, Adv.

Mr. Arvind Kumar Sharma, Adv.

Mr. G. Prakash, Adv.

Mr. Naresh K. Sharma, Adv.
Mr. Sudhir Kumar Gupta, Adv.
Mr. D.S. Mahra, Adv.
Mr. T. Harish Kumar, Adv.
Mr.T.V.George, Adv.
Mr. Anuvrat Sharma, Adv.
Ms. Liz Mathew, Adv.
Mr. Abhinav Mukerji, Adv.
Ms. A.Subhashini, Adv.
Mr. Amit Kumar, Adv.
Ms. Anjani Kumar Jha, Adv.
Mr. Arun K. Sinha, Adv.
Mrs. Anil Katiyar, Adv.
Mr. Guntur Prabhakar, Adv.
Mr. P.N. Ramalingam, Adv.
Mr. Sanjay R. Hegde, Adv.
Mr. Ravindra Keshavrao Adsure, Adv.
Mr. Ansar Ahmad Chaudhary, Adv.

UPON hearing counsel the Court made the following
O R D E R

Learned counsel appearing for the petitioners as well as learned Additional Solicitor General, appearing for the Union of India, are required to file their respective affidavits within two weeks from today.

Their affidavits must state as to what issue, if any, survives for determination by this Court in the present petitions.

The affidavits should also explain the content of the affidavit dated 30th August, 2012, which is submitted today in the Court, on behalf of Union of India.

The issues of first and second line treatment of HIV patient and its ability should also be clearly spelt out in the affidavits of the parties.

The aforesaid affidavit dated 30th August, 2012 which is submitted today in Court is taken on record.

These directions which we are passing today are primarily for the reason that hardly any issue remains which requires the attention of this Court.

Let the parties file their respective affidavits within two weeks from today, positively.

We make it clear that we are not going to grant any further time to the parties for filing affidavits.

List these matters for final disposal on a non-miscellaneous day after two weeks.

