

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A
RECORD OF PROCEEDINGS

WRIT PETITION (CIVIL) NO(s). 535 OF 1998

SAHARA HOUSE

Petitioner(s)

VERSUS

U.O.I. & ORS

Respondent(s)

(With office report)(for final disposal)

WITH W.P(C) NO. 311 of 2003

(With appln. for directions and permission to file addl. documents)

(With office report)(for final disposal)

W.P(C) NO. 512 of 1999

(With appln. for amendment of the petition and directions and impleading party and ad interim orders)(for final disposal)

W.P(C) NO. 61 of 2003

(With office report)(for final disposal)

Date: 11/12/2012 These matters were called on for hearing today.

CORAM :

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE SWATANTER KUMAR

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE MADAN B. LOKUR

For the appearing parties:

Amicus Curiae

Mr. Navin R. Nath, Adv.

Mr. Colin Gansalves, Sr. Adv.

Mr. Tariq Adeeb, Adv.

Ms. Jyoti Mendiratta, Adv.

Mr. P.P. Malhotra, ASG.

Mr. Gaurav Sharma, Adv.

Mr. Chetan Chawla, Adv.

Mr. V.K. Biju, Adv.

Mr. S.N. Terdol, Adv.

Mr. Shravan Kr. Sharma, Adv.

Ms. Sushma Suri, Adv.

in WP 512/99

Mr. Anand Grover, Sr. Adv.

Ms. Shivangi Rai, Adv.

Mr. Mihir Samson, Adv.

Ms. Ruchi Kohli, Adv.

Mr. Yash Mishra, Adv.

-2-

Mr. Ranjan Mukherjee, Adv.

Mr. S.C. Ghosh, Adv.

Mr. S. Bhowmick, Adv.

Mr. R.P. Yadav, Adv.

Mr. Khawairakpam Nobin Singh, Adv.

Mr. Sapam Biswajit Meiti, Adv.

Mr. Y.P. Mahajan, Adv.

Mr. Sunil Roy, Adv.

Mr. Wasim Quadri, Adv.

Mr. Zaid Ali, Adv.
Ms. Asha G. Nair, Adv.
Mr. A. Dev Kumar, Adv.
Mr. D.S. Mahra, Adv.

Mr. V.G. Pragasam, Adv.
Mr. S.J. Aristotle, Adv.
Mr. Prabhu Ramasubramaniam, Adv.

Dr. Manish Singhvi, AAG State of Raj.
Mr. Amit Lubhaya, Adv.
Mr. Irshad Ahmad, Adv.

Mr. Anil Shrivastav, Adv.
Mr. Rituraj Biswas, Adv.

Mr. Atul Jha, Adv.
Mr. Sandeep Jha, Adv.
Mr. D.K. Sinha, Adv.

For State of Bihar &
Tripura

Mr. Gopal Singh, Adv.
Mr. Manish Kumar, Adv.
Ms. Ritu Biswas, Adv.

For MCI

Mr. Amit Kumar, Adv.

Ms. Hemantika Wahni, Adv.
Ms. Shubhuda, Adv.
Ms. Nandini Gupta, Adv.

For State of J&K

Mr. Sunil Fernandes, Adv.
Ms. Niharika Tomar, Adv.
Ms. Asha Sharma, Adv.
Ms. Insha Mir, Adv.
Ms. Vernika Tomar, Adv.

For State of Assam

Mr. Riku Sarma, Adv.
Mr. Navnit Kumar, Adv. for
M/s Corporate Law Group, Adv.

-3-

Mr. Y.P. Mahajan, Adv.
Mr. Sunil Rai, Adv.
Mr. B.V. Balram Das, Adv.

Ms. Enatoli Sema, Adv.
Mr. Amit Kr. Singh, Adv.

For State of Punjab

Mr. Ajay Bansal, AAG
Mr. Gaurav Yadav, Adv.
Mr. Kuldip Singh, Adv.

For State of A.P.

Mr. D. Mahesh Babu, Adv.
Mr. Mayur R. Shah, Adv.
Ms. Savita Devi, Adv.
Ms. Suchitra H., Adv.
Mr. Amit K. Nain, Adv.
Mr. M.B. Shivudu, Adv.
Mr. Amjad Maqbool, Adv.

State of Haryana

Mr. Manjit Singh, AAG.
Mr. Tarjit Singh, Adv.
Mr. Kamal Mohan Gupta, Adv.

For State of W.B.

Mr. Avijit Bhattacharjee, Adv.
Mr. Bikas Kargupta, Adv.

State of Mizoram

Ms. Debjani Das P., Adv.

Mr. Pragyan Sharma, Adv.

Mr. H. Kayina, Adv.

Ms. Mandakini Sharma, Adv.

Mr. P.V. Yogeswaran, Adv.

Mr. Arvind Kumar Sharma, Adv.

Mr. Sudhir Kumar Gupta, Adv.

Mr. Abhinav Mukerji, Adv.

Mr. G. Prakash, Adv.

Mr. Anuvrat Sharma, Adv.

Mr. Naresh K. Sharma, Adv.

-4-

Mr. T. Harish Kumar, Adv.

Ms. Kamini Jaiswal, Adv.

Mr. P.N. Ramalingam, Adv.

Mr. Abhijit Sengupta, Adv.

Mr. B.S. Banthia, Adv.

Mr. Arjun Garg, Adv.

Ms. Liz Mathew, Adv.

Ms. S. Hashmi, Adv.

Mr. Mayur Shah, Adv.

Ms. Savita Devi, Adv.

Ms. Suchitra Hrangkhawl, Adv.

Mr. Amit K. Nain, Adv.

Ms. M.B. Shivudu, Adv.

Ms. Asha G. Nair, Adv.

Mr. Pradeep Kr. Dwivedi, Adv.

Dr. Manish Singhvi, AAG. Raj.

Mr. Amit Lubhaya, Adv.

Mr. Irshad Ahmad, Adv.

Mr. Gopal Singh, Adv.

Mr. Rituraj Biswas, Adv.

Mr. Gopal Singh, Adv.

Mr. Manish Kumar, Adv.

Mr. K.N. Singh, Adv.

Mr. S. Biswajit Meitei, Adv.

Mr. Sunil Roy, Adv.

Mr. A.Mariarputham,Adv.Genl.
Ms. Aruna Mahur,Adv.
Mr. Yusuf Khan,Adv.
Ms. Movita,Adv.for
M/s. Arputham, Aruna & Co.

Mr. B.Balaji,Adv.
Mr. R.Rakesh Sharma,Adv.
Mr. P.Krishna Moorthy,Adv.

Mr. Anil Grover,Adv.
Ms. Noopur Singhal,Adv.
Mr. Kuldip Singh,Adv.

Mr. Amit Kumar,Adv.
Ms. Rekha Bakshi,Adv.
Mr. Rituraj Kumar,Adv.

Mr. Gautam Dhamija,Adv.

Mr. Vikas Bansal,Adv.
Mr. Vibha Datta Makhija,Adv.

Mr. Anil Kumar Jha,Adv.
Ms. Priyanka,Adv.

Mr. V.G.Pragasam,Adv.
Mr. S.J.Aristotle,Adv.
Mr. Prabu Ramasubramanian,Adv.

Mr. Arun K. Sinha,Adv.

Mr. Anjani Kumar Jha,Adv.

Mrs. Anil Katiyar,Adv.

Mr. G.Prabhakar,Adv.

Mr. Ramesh Babu M.R.,Adv.

Mr. Sanjay R.Hegde,Adv.

Mr. R.K.Adsure,Adv.

Ms. A.Subhashini,Adv.

UPON hearing counsel the Court made the following
O R D E R

A comprehensive chart has been filed on behalf of the petitioner giving various suggestions including the recommendations made by the Union of India. It is further submitted on behalf of the petitioner that if a meeting is organized between the petitioner and the officials/officers of the Ministry along with the technical person, there is a possibility of the issues being sorted out at the ministerial level, without intervention of the Court.

Liberty to the Union of India to file affidavit during the course of the day is granted.

Stand over for six weeks.

[SUMAN WADHWA]
COURT MASTER

[S.S.R. KRISHNA]
COURT MASTER